
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MULTIPLEX CAR WASH, INC. 
dba GRANVIA SERVICE CENTER; 
SHAH LA Z. SHARIFI, 
PRESIDENT/TREASURER; MASOUD 
SHARIFI, SECRETARY 
28103 Hawthorne Blvd. 
Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275 

30161 Cartier Drive 
Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
No. ARD 242284 

Smog Check Test Only Station License 
No. RC 242284 

and 

AHMAD REZA HAGHSHENAS 
1437 W. Santa Cruz St. 
San Pedro, CA 90732 

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 152302 
(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist 
Technician EA 152302 

Respondents. 

Case No. 79/14-14 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Revocation of Licensure and Order As To Multiplex Car Wash, Inc. 
dba Granvia Service Center Only is hereby accepted and adopted as the Decision of the Director of 
the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above-entitled matter, only as to respondent Multiplex 
Car Wash, Inc. dba Granvia Service Center, Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 
242284 and Smog Check Test Only Station License No. RC 242284. 

This Decision shall become effective 2'i(IIL elL.. Z .JO tf 

DATED: FEB 1 4 201 ': 

Department of Consumer Affairs 
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Attorney General ofCclifon1ia 
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO 
Supervising Deputy At~omey General 
KIMBERLEED. KING 
Deputy Attomey General 
StateBarNo.141813 

300 So. Spring Street Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2581 
Facsimile: (213) 897-28 04 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MULTIPLEX CAR WASH, INC. DBA 
GRANVIA SERVICE CENTER; 
SHAHLA Z. SHARIF!, 
PRESIDENT!fREASURER; MASOUD 
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Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD 242284 
Smog Check Test Only Station License No. 
RC 242284 

and 

AHMAD REZA HAGHSHENAS 
143 7 W. Santa Cmz Sl. 
San Pedro, CA 90732 

Smog Check Inspector EO 152302 (forn1erly 
Advanced Emission Srecialis1 Teclmician EA 
152302) . ' 

ReSPondents 
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Case No. 79114-14 

STIPULATED REVOCATION OF 
LICENSURE AND ORDER AS TO 
MULITPLEX CAR WASH, INC DBA 
GRANVIA SERVICE CENTER ONLY 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (C20!2-030&1 



IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. John Waliauch (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair He 

brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 

Harris, Attorney Gene cal of the State of California, by Kimberlee D. King, Deputy Attomey 

GeneraL 

2. Respondent Mulitplex Car Wash, Inc. dba Granvia Service Center with Shahla 7,, 

Sharifi, President/Treasuer and Masoud Sharifi, Secretary ("Respondent") is represented in this 

proceeding by attome;· Bobak R. Nayebdadash, whose address is Sanders & Montalto, LLP, 

Attorneys at Law, 21250 Hawthorne Blvd., Suite 485, Torrance, CA 90503. 

3. On or about December I 5, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued 

Automotive Repair Dtaler Registration No. ARD 242284 to Respondent. TI1e Automotive 

Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

in Accusation No. 79/:4-14 and will expire on November 30,2013, unless renewed. 

4. On or abo11t January 12, 2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check 

Station License No. RC 242284 to Respondent. The Smog Check Station License was in full 

force. and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79114-14 and will 

expire on November 30,. 2013, tmless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

5. Accusation No. 79114-14 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

(Director), for the Bur,au of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is cuiTent1y pending against 

Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required docmnents were properly served 

on Respondent on August !5, 2013. Respondentis deemed to have timely filed its Notice of 

Defense contesting the Accusation. 

6. A copy of Accusation No. 79/14-14 is attached as exhibi1 A and incorporated herein 

by rcfcrcn cc. 

Ill 
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ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

7. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with cmmse!, and understands the 

"3 charges and allegations in Accusation No. 791J4-14. Respondent has also carefully read, fully 

4 discussed with counsel, and understands the effects ofthis Stipulated Revocation of Licensure 

5 and Disciplinary Order. 

6 8. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this mntter, including the right to a 

7 hearing on the chm·gcs end allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at 

8 iis own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses agajnst them; the right to 

9 present evidence and to testify on its own. behalf; the tight to the issuance of scrbpoenas to compel 

10 Lhe allcnchmce of witnesses and the production of documents; the l'ight to reconsideration and 

II court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the Califomia 

I 12 AclminiWative Procedure Act and other applicable Jaws. 

13 9. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

14 every right set f011h above. 

15 CULP_ABILITY 

16 l 0. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

J 7 No. 79/14-14 and agreec: tbat i\3 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 242284 is 

J 8 subject to discipline anc it agrees to he bound by the Director's imposition of discipline as set 

19 fonh in the Disciplinnry Order below. 

20 11. Respondeni understands that by signing this stipulation be enables the Bureau's order 

21 accepting the stipulated revocation of its Automotive Repair Dealer License without :further 

22 process. 

23 ·12. Respc;ndent adntits the truth of each and every ch~rge and allegation in Accusation 

24 No. 79i14-14 and agree' that its Smog Check Station License No. RC 242284 is subject to 

25 discipline and it agrees o be bound by the Director's imposition of discipline as set fmib in the 

26 D.isciplinary Order below. 

27 /II 

28 
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13. Responden', understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Bureau's order 

2 accepting the stipul!ltc6 revocation of its Smog Check Station License without further process. 

3 CONTINGENCY 

4 14. Titis stipulntion shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or 

5 the Director's designee. Respondent understands and agrees lhat colu1sel for Complainant and the 

6 staff of the Bureau of /.utomotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of 

7 the Department ofCor.sumer Affairs regarding lhis slipulation and settlement, wilhout notice lo 

8 or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands 

9 and agrees that they 111EIY not withdraw its agreement or seck to rescind the stipulation prior to the 

I 0 time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the 

ll Decision and Order, the Stipulated Revocation of Licensure and Disciplinary Order shilll be of no 

12 force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the 

13 parties, and the Director shall not be clisquallfied from further action by having considered this 

14 maner. 

15 15. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Revocation 

16 of Licensure and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same 

1 7 force nnd effect as the originals. 

18 16. This Stipulated Revocation of Licensure and Disciplinary Order is intended by the 

19 pa1ii es to be an integrated \\Tiling representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of 

20 their agreement. lt supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, 

21 discussions, negotiatiou, and commitments (written or oral). 1l1is Stipulated Revocation of 

22 Licensure and Disciplir:.ary Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or 

?" --' otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an aulhorized repn::sentative of each of the 

24 parties. 

25 17. In consiclcr<tlion of the foregoing admissions l!lld stipulations, the parties agree tltat 

26 the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

27 Disciplinary Order: 
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 242284 

issued to Respondent Mulitplex Car Wash, Inc. dba Granvia Service Center with ShaWa Z. 

Sharifi, President is revoked. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Smog Check Station License No. RC 242284 issued to 

Respondent Mulitplex Car Wash, Inc. dba Gran via Service Center with Shahla Z. Sharifi, 

President is revoked. 

1. The stipulated revocation of Respondent's Automotive Repair Dealer License and 

Smog Check Station License and the acceptance of the stipulated revocation by the Bw-eau shaH 

constitute the impositio" of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of 

the discipline m1d shall oecome apart of Respondent's license histDTy with the Bmeau. 

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an aLrtomotive repair dealer as. of the 

effective date of the Bureau of Automotive Repair's Decision and Order. 

2. Responden: shall also lose all rights and privileges as a smog check station as of the 

effective date of the Bureau of Automotive Repair's Decision and Order. 

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau both its Automotive Repair 

Dealer Station License and Smog Check Station License and wall licenses, and if one was issued, 

pocket licenses on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

4. Respondent fully understands and agrees that if it ever files an application for 

licensure or a petition for reinstatement in the State of California, the Bureau shall treat it as a 

petition for reinstatement or reapplication. Respondent must comply with all the laws, 

regulations and procedures for reinstatement or reapplication of a revoked license in effect at the 

time the petition is filed. and all ofthe charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. No. 

79!14-14 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Bureau of 

Automotive Repair determines whether to grant or deny the petition. 

5. Should Respondent ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or petition 

for reinstatement of a license, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 
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79/14-14 shall be dee;11cd to be lfue~ correct, and admit1ecl by Respondem for the purpose or nny 

Statement of lssllcs or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict lice.n}iure. 

(i. Rc~pumknl ;;hall puy the Bureau its costs of investigation and enforcement in L!w 

e~mounl (Y~· $.:?..440.00 ~:t the timl..' of application fOr~ new (1r reinstated Eccnsc. 
I 

ACCFI'JANCJ' 

I have carerullv reiid il1c above Stipulated Revocation <li'Licensure and Disciplinary Order 

and have fully discus.'cd it with my attorney, Bobak R. Nayebdadash. 1 understand tho stipulation/ 

and the dTect it will hove on both my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration ancl Smug Check i 

:::::~: :, ::: ;~:::,,, 1i ,:::: ,. ,::::~ i ~:~'II~ ~:~:::c,:ln :::':~:t::~,~ 1b:::~:~ ';,~:·:1 ::'~~:::~~~I ~:::~i()~~:,e:l f lh e 1' 

Uirect0r of Consumer Affairs. 

DATI2D: \. 'Lo. ) L{ 
·1\ . - ~v 

i~j,, &\~/·· 
,I ., / t ·=-,==-,-,<7'~==co--

SHAHLA Z. SIL'YR;IPI. ,MULIT~L~X.:C.~R WASIL 
INC. DBA GR."-NYIA SERVICE CloNTFJZ 
Respondent 

l hnve re~1cl and i'uJJy dis:cuss:ed with Respondent iv1ulitpiex Car \Vnsh, lnc. dba Granvla 

Service Center:. Sbai1b1 Z. Sharili, President, the terms ami conditions and other matters contained 

in the <Jhovc Stipulatec: Revncatinn of Licensure and Disci]llinmy Order. T approve its form and 

coment. 

DATED: --~ - Z:?R.~"'>:h_c· __ _:_:::::===-=---=-~.­
Attorney li>r Respondent 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Revocation ofLicensme and Disciplinary Order is hereby 

respectfully submitted for consideration by the Du·ector of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: l/s/1~ 

LA20 12602320 
5!278086.doc 
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. Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO 

S~~Tney General 

KIMBERLEED. KING ~ 
Depuly Al1omey General 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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I KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

2 ARMANDO ZAMBRANO 
Supervising Deputy Attoc1ey General 

3 K.IMBERLEE D. KING 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State BarNo. 141813 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

5 Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2581 

6 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 
Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

7 

8 

9 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REP AIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

II In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1'1 //4 -!.t./ 
12 MULTIPLEX CAR WASH, INC. OAHNo. 20!2!00814 

db a GRANVIA SERVICE CENTER; 
13 SHAHLA Z. SHARIF!, PRESIDENT/TREASURER A C C U S A T I 0 N 

MASOUD SHARIF!, SECRETARY 
14 28!03 Hawthorne Blvd. 

Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275 
15 

30!61 Cartier Drive 
16 Rancho Palo Verdes, CA 90275 

17 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
No. ARD 242284 

18 Smog Check Test Only Station License 
No. RC 242284 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

and 

AHMAD REZA HAGHSHENAS 
1437 W. Santa Cruz St. 
San Pedro, CA 90732 

Smog Check Inspector 1<:0 152302 (formerly 
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician EA 
152302) 

25 

26 

Respondents 

Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") alleges: 

27 I I I 

28 I I I 

I 

Accusation 



PARTIES 

I. Complainant brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as the Acting Chief 

of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

2. On or about December 15, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive 

Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 242284 to Multiplex Car Wash, Inc. dba Granvia 

Service Center; with Shahla Z. Sharifi, President/Treasuer and Masoud Sharifi, Secretary 

("Respondent Granvia"). The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect 

at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on November 30, 2013, unless 

renewed. 

Smog Check Test Only Station Li~ense 

3. On or about January 12, 2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check 

Station License Number RC 242284 ("Station License") to Respondent Granvia. The Smog 

Check Station License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to·the charges brought 

herein and will expire on 'Jovember 30, 2013, unless renewed. 

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License 

4. In or about 2005, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician EA 

152302 to Ahmad Reza Haghshenas ("Respondent Haghshenas"). Respondent's Advanced 

Emission Specialist Technician License was due to expire on May 31, 2013. Pursuant to 

California Code of regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, subdivision (e), the license was 

renewed, pursuant to Respondent's election, as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 152302, 

effective May 31, 2013. Respondent's Smog Check Inspector License will expire on May 31, 

20 15, unless renewed. 1 

1 Effective August l, 2012, California Code of regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 3340.29, 
and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced Emission Specialist 
Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician License to Smog Check Inspector (EO) license 
and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) License. 
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JURISDICTION 

5. Business and Professions Code ("Bus. & Prof. Code") section 9884.7 provides that the 

Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration. 

6. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a 

valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 

proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or pennanently 

invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration. 

7. Health and Safety Code section 44002 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director 

has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing the 

Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

8. Health and Safety Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration 

or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of 

Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the 

Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 

9. Health and Safety Codesection 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or 

suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter 

in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

10. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) The directnr,where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a 
bona fide error, mav deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of 
an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to the 
conduct of the busi:less of the automotive repair dealer, which are done by the 
automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, officer, or 
member of the automotive repair dealer. 

(1) Making or authorizing in any marmer or by any means whatever any 
statement written o;· oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which 
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 

( 4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this chapter 
or regulations adopted pursuant to it. 
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(c) N otwithstaEding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke or place 
1 on probation the regostration for all places of business operated in this state by an 

automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, qr is, 
2 engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations 

adopted pursuant to ct. 
3 

4 
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II 

12 

l3 

11. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.9 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written estimated 
price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done and no 
charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the customer. 
No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the estimated 
price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be obtained at 
some time after it is detennined that the estimated price is insufficient and before the 
work not estimated 1S done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written consent or 

authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be provided by 
electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau may specifY 
in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair dealer if an 
authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price is provided by 
electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the dealer shall make 
a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person authorizing the 
additio11al repairs, and telephone number called, if any, together with a specification 
of the additional pmts and labor and the total additional cost ... 

14 12. Bus. & Prof. Code section 477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent paJt, that a 

15 "license" includes "registration" and "certificate." 

16 13. Health and Safety Code section44072.2 states, in pertinent part: 

17 The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a 
license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or director 

18 thereof, does any ofthe following: 
(a) Violates my section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program 

19 (Health and Safety Code§ 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, 
which related to the licensed activities. 

20 
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(c) Violates m1y of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this 
chapter. 

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is 
injured... · 

COST RECOVERY 

14. Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent paJt, that a Board may request 

the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the Iicensin:; act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 
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UNDERCOVER OPERATION- APRIL 18, 2012 1 

2 . 15. On or about Apri118, 2012, an undercover operator for the Bureau of Automotive 

3 Repair drove a documented 2000 Toyota to Respondent Gran via's facility located at 28103 

4 Hawthorne Blvd., Rancho Palos Veredes, CA and requested a smog inspection. 

5 16. The vehicle was missing a component from the evaporative emission system, which 

6 would cause the vehicle to be incapable of passing a smog inspection. 

7 17. The Responderts did not provide the operator with a work order to sign before 

8 beginning the smog inspection. 

9 18. The Respondents did not provide the operator with a written estimate before beginning 

10 the smog inspection. 

11 19. Respondent Haghshenas performed a smog inspection on the vehicle. 

12 20. The Respondents were paid $58.00 for the inspection and provided the operator with 

13 copy of invoice No. 7128 and a Vehicle Inspection Report ("VIR"). 

14 21. The VIR indicates that Respondents caused electronic Certificate of Compliance No. 

15 XF392277 to be issued to the vehicle. 

16 22. On or about May 3, 2012, a representative from the Bureau re-inspected the 20oo-

17 Toyota and determined that the vehicle could not pass the required visual' portion of the California 

18 ASM Smog Check because it was still missing the Evaporative Emission System that was 

19 purposefully removed by the Bureau representative on March 20, 2012. 

20 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

21 (Untrue and Misleading Statements) 

22 23. Respondent Gran via has subjected its Automotive Repair Dealer Registration to 

23 discipline pursuant to Bminess and Professions Code section 9884.7 (a)(!), in that the 

24 Respondent made or authorized a statement which it lmew, or in the exercise of reasonable care, 

25 should have ]mown to be untrue or misleading, as follows: 

26 a. On or about A prill8, 2012, Respondent Gran via's technician, Respondent 

27 Haghshenas, certified under penalty of perjury that a 2000 Toyota described above, had passed a 

28 smog inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact, the vehicle 
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was missing a component from the evaporative emission system, which would cause the vehicle 

to be incapable of passing a smog inspection required by Health and Safety Code section 44012. 

Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 15 

to 22, as though set forth fully herein. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraud) 

24. Respondent Granvia has subjected its Automotive Repair Dealer Registration to 

discipline pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 9884.7 (a)(4), in that on or about 

Aprill8, 2012, the Respoc1dent committed an act that constitutes fraud by issuing an electronic 

certificate of compliance to the Bureau's 2000 Toyota without ensuring that a bona fide inspection 

was performed of the emission control devices and system, thereby depriving the People of the 

State of California the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection program. 

Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 15 

to 22, as though set forth fully herein. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violation of the Business and Professions Code) 

25. Respondent Gran via has subjected its Automotive Repair Dealer Registration to 

discipline pursuant to Bu:;iness and Professions Code section 9884.7 (a)(6), in that on or about 

April 18, 2012, the Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9(a) of the Code, by failing to 

ensure that the operator cfthe 2000 Toyota was provided with a written estimate for the smog 

inspection. Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the allegations set forth in 

paragraphs 15 to 22, as though set forth fully herein. · 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

26. Respondent Gran via has subjected its Smog Check Station license to discipline 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2(a), in that on or about Aprill8, 2012, the 

Respondent failed to comply with the following sections of the Health and Safety Code: 
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1 a. Section 44012ffi: Respondent failed to properly perform a visual or functional check 

2 of the emission control devices specified by the department, including the missing Evaporative 

3 Emission System on a 2000 Toyota, in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

4 b. Section 44015: Respondent issued electronic smog certificate of compliance 

5 XF392277 to the Bureau's 2000 Toyota without ensuring that the vehicle was properly tested and 

6 inspected to determine if it was in compliance with Health and Safety Code section 44012 

7 c. Section 44033(£1: Respondent failed to provide the undercover operator with a 

8 written estimate pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 9884.9. 

9 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

10 (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

11 27. Respondent G:·anvia has subjected its Smog Check Station license to discipline 

12 pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2(c), in that on or about April 18, 2012, 

13 Respondent failed to comply with provisions of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as 

]4 follows: 

15 a. Section 3340.24(c): Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued electronic cetiificate of. 

16 compliance XF392277 to the Bureau's 2000 Toyota without performing a bona fide inspection of 

17 the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle as required by Health and Safety Code 

18 section 44012. 

]9 b. Section 3340.35(c): Respondent issued electronic certificate of compliance 

20 XF3 92277 to the Bureau's 2000 Toyota even though the vehicle had not been properly inspected 

21 in accordance with California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3340.42. 

22 c. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to properly conduct the required smog tests and 

23 inspection on the Bureau s 2000 Toyota in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

24 Ill 

25 Ill 

26 Ill 

27 II I 

28 I I I 
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1 SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 

3 28. Respondent Granvia has subjected its Smog Check Station license to discipline 

4 pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2( d), in that on or about April 18, 2012, 

5 Respondent committed act involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was injured by 

6 issuing electronic certificate of compliance XF392277 to the Bureau's 2000 Toyota without 

7 performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, 

8 thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor 

9 Vehicle Inspection Progrccm. ·Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the 

10 allegations set forth in paragraphs 15 to 22, as though set forth fully herein. 

11 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

12 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

13 29. Respondent H1ghshenas' inspector license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 

14 Health and Safety Code section 44072.2(a), in that Respondent Haghshenas failed to comply with 

15 Health and Safety Code section 44012(f), as follows: 

16 a. On or about Aprill8, 2012, Respondent Haghshenas failed to perform the visual 

17 inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the Bureau's 2000 Toyota in 

18 accordance with the procedures prescribed by the Bureau. Complainant refers to and by this 

19 reference incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 15 to 22, as though set forth fully 

20 herein. 

21 EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

22 (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the 

23 Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

24 30. Respondent Haghshenas' inspector license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 

25 Health and Safety Code section 44072.2(c), in that on or about Aprill8, 2012, Respondent failed 

26 to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 

27 a. Section 3340.30(a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's 2000 Toyota in 

28 accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California Code of 
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Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42. 

b. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 

Bureau's 2000 Toyota in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

31. Respondent Haghshenas' inpector license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 

Health and Safety Code section 44072.2(d), in that on or about April 18, 2012, Respondent 

committed a dishonest, frwdulent, or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing 

electronic smog certificate: of compliance XF392277 for the Bureau's 2000 Toyota without 

performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, 

thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor 

Vehicle Inspection Program. Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the 

allegations set forth in paragraphs 15 to 22, as though set forth fully herein. 

OTHER MATTERS 

32. Pursuant to Business & Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director 

may suspend, revoke or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in 

this state by Respondent Multiplex Car Wash, Inc., doing business as Granvia Service Center, 

upon a finding that Respcndent has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations 

of the laws and regulatimcs pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

33. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License 

Number RC 242284, issued to Respondent Multiplex Car Wash, Inc., doing business as Gran via 

Service Center, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the 

name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

34. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Inspector License 

Number EO 152302 (fomerly Advanced Emission Specialist Technician EA 1523 02), issued to 

Respondent Ahmad Reza Haghshenas, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued 

under this chapter in the :-tame of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the 

Director. 
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1 PRAYER 

2 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

3 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

4 1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 

5 242284, issued to Multiplex Car Wash, Inc. dba Granvia Service Center; Shahla Z. Sharifi, 

6 President; 

7 2. Revoking or suspending any other Automotive Repair Dealer Registration issued to 

8 Multiplex Car Wash, Inc. or Shahla Z. Sharifi. 

9 3. Revoking or snpending Smog Check Station License Number RC 242284, issued to 

10 Multiplex Car Wash, Inc. db a Granvia Service Center; Shahla Z. Sharifi, President; 

11 4. Revoking or suspending any other Smog Check Station License issued to Multiplex 

12 Car Wash, Inc. or Shahla Z. Sharifi; 

13 5. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License EO 152302 issued to Ahmad 

14 Reza Haghshenas; 

15 6. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

16 and Safety Code in the n2.me of Ahmad Reza Haghshenas; 

17 7. Ordering Respondent Granvia and Respondent Haghshenas to pay the Bureau of 

18 Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, 

19 pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

20 8. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

DATED: 

26 LA20 12602320/513264 74.doc/08.05.13 

27 

28 

PATRICK DORAIS 
Acting Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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